RESOLUTION NO. 1682

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has complied with the requirements and regulations pertaining to the filing of the Downtown Community Development Application under the "innovative Projects" section of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has complied with all the Federal requirements and regulations pertaining to the filing of the Community-Wide Application under "State Discretionary Funds" as stated in the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Albany does certify that the program will be conducted and administered in conformity with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L. 88-352); Title VIII of the Civil Rights Act of 1968 (Pub. L. 90-284); section 109 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968; Executive Order 11246; Executive Order 11063, and any HUD regulations issued to implement said authorities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany will comply with the relocation requirements of Title II and the acquisition requirements of Title III of the Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, and implementing regulations in 24 CFR Part 42; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany and the Mayor, as the applicant's certifying officer, consents to assume the status of a responsible Federal Official under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 insofar as the provisions of such act apply pursuant to the Housing and Community Development program, and is authorized and consents on behalf of the applicant and himself to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal courts for the purpose of enforcement of his responsibilities as such an official; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany will comply with the requirements of Federal Management Circular 74-4, "Cost Principles Applicable to Grants and Contracts with State and Local Government," and with the applicable requirements of Federal Management Circular 74-4, "Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants-in-Aid to State and Local Governments," as specified in the Housing and Community Development program; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany does certify that the requirements of OMB Circular No. A-95 have been met and any comments or recommendations made by or through the clearinghouses are attached and were considered prior to submission of the final application; and BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany, as applicant, will administer and enforce the labor standards requirements set forth in section 570.605 of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and any other HUD regulations issued to implement such requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Albany does certify that there has been adequate citizen input, through the formal Neighborhood Planning Program over the past one-year period; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Albany through its Mayor and City Council of the City of Albany, Oregon, that it does hereby certify that adequate citizen participation through the formal Neighborhood Planning Program has been undertaken with necessary public hearings held; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Albany does authorize filing of the Downtown Community Development Application and the Community-Wide Application and that it has complied with all requirements and regulations pertaining to the filing thereof and that it will continue to comply with the rules and regulations, as stated in the Community Development Act of 1974, should the city be funded for these projects.

DATED this 19th day of March, 1975.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder